Henry Appleton Donaldson

(31 Jan 1859 – 10 Jan 1932)

The Washington Post, December 3, 1919, p. 15

Asks Divorce in Rockville, Wife of H.A. Donaldson, of Washington,

Also Wants Alimony

Rockville, Md., Dec. 2 -- Henry A. Donaldson, of Washington, is the defendant in a suit for an absolute divorce filed in the circuit court here by Mrs. Cherry Donaldson of this county. Mrs. Donaldson also asks to be allowed to resume her maiden name and to be given counsel fees and permanent alimony.

The bill sets forth that the couple were married January 18, 1908, and lived together in this county until March 24 of the same year, when the plaintiff was deserted. No children were born of the marriage.

The bill also states that on January 31, 1913, the Supreme Court of the District of Columbia directed the defendant to pay Mrs. Donaldson \$1,000 permanent alimony at the rate of \$80 per month and \$250 counsel fees.

Donaldson, Dr. Henry A. On Sunday, January 10, 1932, Dr. Henry A. Donaldson. Funeral from his late residence 1318 Shepherd st., Wednesday, January 13 at 2 p.m.

The Evening Star, January 12, 1932, p. A5

Dr. Henry A. Donaldson Dies Here At Age Of 73

Funeral Services for Lifelong Resident of Capital Will Be Held Tomorrow

Dr. Henry A. Donaldson, 73, a lifelong resident of the District of Columbia, died Sunday at his home 1318 Shepherd street. Funeral services will be held at the residence tomorrow afternoon at 2 o'clock.

Dr. Donaldson was a son of Dr. Robert Bruce Donaldson prominent Washington dentist, who died in 1907. His father was the inventor of a dental instrument, and, following his graduation from Baltimore Medical College, Dr. Donaldson went into the manufacture of the instrument in Washington. He practiced dentistry only a few years after his graduation.

He was a member of Washington Masonic bodies including Federal Lodge, No. 1, F.A.A.M.; Columbia Commandery, Almas Temple, Kallipolis Grotto and others. He is survived by his widow, Mrs. Mary Donaldson.